

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION
No. 5:22-cv-00512-M-KS

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

MELTON E. "VAL" VALENTINE, JR.,
MELTON E. "SKIP" VALENTINE, III,
and INDIANTOWN FARM, LLC,

Defendants.

**Defendants Melton E. "Val"
Valentine, Jr., Melton E. "Skip"
Valentine, III, and Indiantown
Farm, LLC's Memorandum of Law
in Support of Their Motion for
Partial Judgment on the
Pleadings
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND 1

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Standard of review..... 2

 B. The United States failed to state a claim under the CWA because there is no allegation that any wetlands on the Valentines’ property are “indistinguishable” from covered waters as required by *Sackett v. EPA*..... 3

 C. The United States failed to state a claim under the CWA because this suit was brought on behalf of the Corps under 33 U.S.C. § 1319(b), which only authorizes the EPA, and not the Corps, to bring suit 8

 1. The plain text of 33 U.S.C. § 1319(b) unambiguously authorizes only the Administrator of the EPA to bring this type of CWA enforcement action 8

 2. The structure of the CWA confirms that 33 U.S.C. § 1319 exclusively applies to the Administrator of the EPA..... 10

 3. 28 U.S.C. § 516 and § 519 do not authorize the United States to bring suit on behalf of the Corps under 33 U.S.C. § 1319 13

IV. CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	16
<i>Burbach Broad. Co. of Del. v. Elkins Radio Corp.</i> , 278 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Church Mutual Insurance Co. v. Lake Pointe Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 467 (E.D.N.C. 2021).....	3
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009)	10, 16
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	9
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	12
<i>Eastern Shore Markets, Inc. v. J.D. Associates Ltd. Partnership</i> , 213 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)	12
<i>Independence News, Inc. v. City of Charlotte</i> , 568 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 8711318 (5th Cir. Dec. 18, 2023).....	4, 6
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	12, 16
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 404 (E.D.N.C. 2016).....	3
<i>Progress Solar Sols. v. Fire Prot., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5732621 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 24, 2020)	3

<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	4, 5
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	9
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	12
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	1, 3-7, 10
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	11, 15
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	12
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. Daniel, Urbahn, Seelye & Fuller</i> , 357 F. Supp. 853 (N.D. Ill. 1973)	14
<i>United States v. Hallmark Construction Co.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 1065, 29 Env’tl. L. Rep. 20,274 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	15
<i>United States v. Kelcourse</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1472, 20 Env’tl. L. Rep. 20,208 (D. Mass. 1989)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 563 F.2d 1121 (4th Cir. 1977)	14
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)	12
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	11
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	10
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 302.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 516.....	2, 13, 14

28 U.S.C. § 519.....	2, 13, 14
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1388.....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1251(d)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	2, 3, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	9, 10, 11, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1362(8)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1366.....	13
33 U.S.C. § 2802(5)	7
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	1, 2, 3
